

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE FOUNDATION
FOR MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN EIDSMOE
MATTHEW J. CLARK
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
matt@morallaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The travel ban does not violate the Establishment Clause.	2
A. The Establishment Clause has a narrower application to foreign affairs than to domestic matters.	2
B. Proclamation 9645 clearly passes the “Lemon test”	5
1. Secular Purpose.....	6
2. The principle or primary effect of the Proclamation neither advances nor inhibits religion.....	10
3. The Proclamation does not foster “excessive entanglement” of government with religion.....	13

II.	The teaching of the Bible is compatible with limiting the immigration of foreign nationals who may be seeking entry into a country to harm its people..	14
A.	God ordained governments to protect people from evildoers.....	15
B.	Although the Bible forbids oppression of foreigners, it does not require a country to have open borders.....	17
C.	The President’s Proclamation is compatible with Biblical teaching.	20
III.	The universal injunctions issued in these cases violate Article III of the Constitution.	21
A.	This case is not a class action.	21
B.	A court has no power to issue a decree for the benefit of a nonparty.	22
C.	The lower courts’ practice of issuing universal injunctions violates the limits on judicial power stated in Article III.	23
D.	The meager reasoning offered by the Ninth Circuit in justification of its universal injunction is unpersuasive.....	26

E.	Collateral damage: the nullification of Rule 23, Fed. R. Civ. P.	28
F.	The practice of deliberately selecting venues perceived as amenable to the issuance of universal injunctions undermines the reputation of the federal judiciary for fair and neutral adjudication.	30
G.	This case offers the Court the opportunity for a long overdue course correction in the use of equitable power by the lower courts.	31
	CONCLUSION.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Additive Controls & Measurement Sys. v. Flowdata, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	23
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	27
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F. 2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	30
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	29
<i>City of Kirkwood v. Venable</i> , 173 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. 1943)	7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	9
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	25
<i>Gregory v. Litton Systems, Inc.</i> , 472 F. 2d 631 (9th Cir. 1972).....	29
<i>Henderson v. Mayor of New York</i> , 92 U.S. 259 (1876).....	7, 8
<i>Hudson v. American Oil Co.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 757 (E.D. Va. 1957).....	7

<i>Kessler v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 157 N.E. 547 (Ind. 1927).....	7
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	2
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 9
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	6
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	28, 29
<i>New York v. Roberts</i> , 171 U.S. 658 (1898)	8
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	25
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945)	22
<i>Sandford v. R.L. Coleman Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 573 F.2d 173 (4th Cir. 1978)	28, 29
<i>State ex rel. City of Creve Coeur v. Weinstein</i> , 329 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. App. 1959).....	7
<i>State of Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	27

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488
(2009)31, 32

United States v. Texas, 136 S. Ct. 2271
(2016)14, 32

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans
United for Separation of Church and State,
Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)24, 25

Virginia Soc. for Human Life v. F.E.C., 263
F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)27

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. art. III.....23, 24, 26

U.S. Const. amend. I passim

The Civil Rights Act of 19648, 9

The Declaration of Independence (1776).....14, 15

Exec. Order No. 13780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209
(Mar. 6, 2017) (EO-2).....12, 13

The Northwest Ordinance (1787)5

Proclamation 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sep.
24, 2017).....*passim*

Rule 23, Fed. R. Civ. P.28, 29

Rule 24, Fed. R. Civ. P.29

Rule 65, Fed. R. Civ. P.	23
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	26, 27
8 U.S.C. §§ 1182(f) and 1185(a).....	20

Other Authority

David Barton, <i>Original Intent: the Courts, the Constitution, and Religion</i> (2008).....	17
--	----

David Benjamin and Steven Simon, <i>The Age of Sacred Terror: Radical Islam's War Against America</i> (2005)	11
--	----

Getzel Berger, <i>Nationwide Injunctions Against the Federal Government: A Structural Approach</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1068 (2017)	31, 32
--	--------

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....	6, 7
---	------

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	15
--	----

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-69)	15
--	----

Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	29, 30, 21, 32
---	----------------

Robert L. Cord, <i>Separation of Church and State: Historical Fact and Current Fiction</i> (Baker Book House 1988) (1982)	3, 4, 5
---	---------

Gregg Costa, <i>An Old Solution to the Nationwide Injunction Problem</i> , Harvard Law Review Blog (Jan. 25, 2018).....	27, 31
John Eidsmoe, <i>Christianity and the Constitution</i> (2008)	16, 17
Wayne Grudem, <i>Politics According to the Bible</i> (2010)	16, 18, 19
James Hoffmeier, <i>The Immigration Crisis: Immigrants, Aliens, and the Bible</i> (2009).....	18
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	<i>passim</i>
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Second Inaugural Address</i> (1805)	3
Efraim Karsh, <i>Islamic Imperialism: A History</i> (2006)	11
<i>The Koran</i>	10
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (1689) (quoting King James I), reprinted in <i>Classics of Political and Moral Philosophy</i> (Steven M. Cahn ed., 2002)	15, 16
Donald Lutz, <i>The Origins of American Constitutionalism</i> (1988).....	17
Michael T. Morley, <i>De Facto Class Actions? Plaintiff- and Defendant-Oriented Injunctions in Voting Rights, Election Law,</i>	

<i>and Other Constitutional Cases</i> , 39 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 487 (2016).....	32
_____, <i>Nationwide Injunctions, Rule 23(B)(2), and the Remedial Powers of the Lower Courts</i> , 97 B.U. L. Rev. 615 (2017)	30
Pew Research Center, <i>Muslim-Majority Countries</i> (Jan. 27, 2011), https://goo.gl/cRwzpt	11
Pew Research Center, <i>Table: Muslim Population by Country</i> (Jan. 27, 2011), https://goo.gl/a76kVk	11, 12
Rousas John Rushdoony, <i>The Institutes of Biblical Law</i> (1973)	18
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	3
<i>Quran in English</i> (Talal Itani, trans.), http://www.clearquran.com	10
Howard Wasserman, <i>Another Unwarranted Universal/Nationwide Injunction</i> , Prawfsblawg.com (May 23, 2017)	25, 26
Howard M. Wasserman, <i>Universal, Not Nationwide, and Never Appropriate: On the Scope of Injunctions in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 22 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018).....	32
